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Fiscal Year 2025-27 Budget

Review of Capital Improvement Program (CIP) and Fees and Charges

May 20, 2025
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Fiscal Year 2025-27 Budget Timeline

The development of the Two-Year budget is underway!

• May 20 (Tonight): Review of the Citywide Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) and the Fiscal Year 2025-26 
Schedule of Fees and Charges 

• June 3: Review of the Fiscal Year 2025-27 Operating Budget

• June 17: Formal Budget Approval
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
• After Monrovia Renewal, which was a 5-year, $55 million project, a multi-

year CIP Program was established to ensure the prioritization of 
maintaining the City’s  capital assets and infrastructure. 

• Since then, the City has completed numerous major infrastructure work 
on parks, streets, water, and sewer assets (i.e. Lucinda Garcia Park, 
Comprehensive Streets, Well No. 3 Rehab, near completion of Canyon 
Park). 

• The FY 2025-27 Budget reflects the City’s continued commitment to 
maintaining and improving infrastructure. The CIP is a budget and 
planning tool for the City’s capital assets and infrastructure. 
• Focus will be on several large projects.
• Fluid process.
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
FY 2025-27 Budget 

Project Name 
FY 2025-26

Budget
FY 2026-27

Budget

Municipal Facilities $8,728,214 $0

Streets and Streetscapes $11,774,427 $1,237,200

Parks and Trails $1,757,589 $150,000

Trees $75,000 $75,000

Water System and Utilities $726,126 $1,135,795

Stormwater $94,666 $0

Information Technology $830,695 $247,300

Fleet and Equipment Replacement $719,000 $806,000

TOTAL $24,705,717 $3,651,295
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
The CIP Program has 8 distinct categories.
There are approximately 38 different projects planned for 
FY 2025-27. 

Municipal Facilities Water System and Utilities

Streets and Streetscapes Stormwater

Parks and Trails Information Technology

Trees
Fleet and Equipment 

Replacement
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Municipal Facilities 

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Community Center Renovation - Design $628,214 $0

Library Facility Enhancement Project $8,000,000 $0

Facility Upgrades at Public Works $30,000 $0

Fuel Pump Replacement Project $70,000 $0
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Streets and Streetscapes

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Comprehensive Safety Action Plan $176,360 $0

Concrete Sidewalk Improvement $150,000 $150,000

Huntington Drive Phase II $1,149,610 $0

Mountain Avenue Safety Improvements $3,138,247 $0

Peck Road Street Improvements $2,782,210 $0

Pedestrian Safety Improvements $110,000 $110,000

Station Square Active Transportation Project $4,268,000 $0

Annual Pavement Management Program $0 $977,200
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Parks and Trails 

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Annual Trail and Earthwork $0 $150,000

Playground Equipment Replacement $500,000 $0

Satoru Tsuneishi Park Design & Construction $1,257,589 $0
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Trees

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Citywide Tree Replacement/Planting Program $75,000 $75,000

Stormwater

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Slope Stabilization - Cloverleaf $94,666 $0
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Water System and Utilities 

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Station Square Booster (No. 1-6) Pump Construction $366,126 $0

Citywide Pump & Motor Replacement Program $100,000 $0

Emerson Reservoir Improvements $0 $425,795

Reservoir Maintenance & Repairs $100,000 $100,000

SCADA System Reconstruction $60,000 $60,000

Treatment Towers 1 & 2 Redesign $0 $50,000

Treatment Towers 3 & 4 Rehabilitation $0 $400,000

Valve Replacement Program $100,000 $100,000



Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Information Technology

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Annual Computer Replacement Program $105,000 $105,000

Police Body Worn Cameras $127,300 $127,300

Server Lifecycle Replacement $15,000 $15,000

Network Switches Project $163,550 $0

Police Department SAN Unit Project $130,250 $0

Police Department HOST Replacement $82,500 $0

City Hall HOST Replacement $108,375 $0

Office 365 Migration $98,720 $0
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Fleet and Equipment Replacement

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Vehicle Replacement – City Fleet $100,000 $100,000

Vehicle Replacement – Fire Vehicles $15,000 $200,000

Vehicle Replacement – PD Non-Patrol $168,000 $70,000

Vehicle Replacement – PD Patrol $176,000 $176,000

Vehicle Replacement – Utilities $260,000 $260,000
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Municipal Facilities – Unfunded 

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

City Hall Renovation Project Design $0 $250,000

CMO – Minutes Books Preservation $0 $25,000

Community Center Relocation 
Improvements

$120,000 $0

Fire Station 101 Restroom Remodel $0 $266,564

Police Department Storage/Expansion $100,000 $0

Community Center Renovation Project –
Construction

$0 $18,000,000
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Streets and Streetscapes – Unfunded 

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Annual Monrovia Comprehensive 
Streets

$0 $358,134

Annual Public Parking Lot 
Improvements

$0 $973,736

Downtown Enclosure Expansion $200,000 $0

Pedestrian Safety Improvements $8,172 $11,717

SCE Meter Design and Relocation $25,000 $25,000
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Parks and Trails – Unfunded 

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Park Monument Sign – Design and
Construction

$0 $44,261

Playground Equipment Replacement $0 $124,275

Recreation Park Project Design and 
Construction

$0 $600,000
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Water System and Utilities – Unfunded 

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Citywide Pump & Motor Replacement $0 $180,000

Citywide Water Main Replacement Program $0 $1,603,352

Emerson Reservoir Improvements $0 $148,091

May and Radford Reservoir Project $200,000 $1,241,000

Meter Replacement Program $750,000 $750,000

PFAS Treatment $0 $11,648,059

Ridgeside Reservoir Improvements $0 $1,506,155

Sewer Lining & Capacity Upgrades $267,388 $275,410

Sewer System CCTV & Jetting $327,304 $337,093

Well No. 6 Rehabilitation $0 $761,000

Wellfield Forebay Rehabilitation Project $617,500 $0
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
Information Technology – Unfunded 

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Police Dispatch Console $1,100,000 $0

Fleet and Equipment Replacement – Unfunded 

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Water Compressor and CMS Board $130,000 $0
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Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
FY 2025-27 Unfunded

Project Name FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27

Municipal Facilities $220,000 $18,541,564

Streets and Streetscapes $233,172 $1,368,587

Parks and Trails $0 $768,536

Trees $0 $0

Water System and Utilities $2,162,192 $18,450,160

Stormwater $0 $0

Information Technology $1,100,000 $0

Fleet and Equipment Replacement $130,000 $0

TOTAL UNFUNDED $3,845,364 $39,128,847
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Key Takeaways from the CIP
• Based on “useful life” of asset inventory, the City targets approximately $12 million 

annually to replace existing infrastructure. For Fiscal Year 2025-26, the City will spend 
approximately TWICE this goal!

• There are several unfunded projects which the City is working hard to secure additional 
funding. Some funds have already been secured –

• $200k for Police Dispatch Center Upgrade
• $850k for Recreation Park Improvements
• $850k for Rio Hondo Ecosystem Restoration Project

• The 5-year CIP is a rolling 5-year document. Staff will continue working to secure 
funding for priority projects and ensure we are investing in our infrastructure annually.

• As funds are secured for “unfunded” projects, staff will provide updates to the CIP as 
part of the Quarterly Budget Update process.
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Fiscal Year
2025-26 

Fees and Charges
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Fee and Charges Methodology
• A comprehensive review of all City fees was performed by each operating department.

• The goal of the fee review is to analyze the extent to which costs are recovered for non-
general services provided by the City.

• Based on actual costs, a reasonable and recommended fee schedule is proposed for 
consideration.

• Fees are typically established either by statute, survey results, and/or a comprehensive 
service delivery cost analysis.

• Financial Resiliency Plan Principle #1 is the basis for the City’s fee methodology.
• “Protect General Fund dollars and minimize subsidies to any funds that should be 

self-sustaining.  This includes ensuring that user fees cover the cost of providing 
services.”
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FY 2025-26 Fee Review Considerations
• While we have included an annual CPI adjustment each year, the cost for some services 

are outpacing CPI and we are not recovering their full cost.
• As part of the Fiscal Year 2025-26 fee review, a deeper dive and analysis was 

performed to ensure that all staff time and operational costs associated with City 
services were included.

• A few services we provide have not been assessed fee in the past, but other cities are 
charging similar fees, so staff is proposing several new fees for Fiscal Year 2025-26.

• The goal is to recover 100% of all costs for fees; however, some fees are less than 100%,
based on City Council priorities (e.g., Historic Preservation Fees)

• As a result of staff’s review, we are proposing fee adjustments, restructured fees, new 
fees, and we are proposing to eliminate some fees.

23



Fee  & Charges – CPI Impacts

• The average CPI for the 2024
Calendar Year was 3.3%.

• Staff assumed a baseline
3.3% increase, across-the-
board, for all fees and then
individually reviewed each fee
to determine the applicability
of the proposed change. Fees
were adjusted appropriately
based on a review of the
individual circumstances for
each fee.
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Fee  & Charges – CPI Impacts

To keep up with the cost of providing services, the City has incorporated a CPI
in prior years, as follows:

Incorporating a CPI helps fees stay in line with annual inflation and increases
in costs for operations.

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25
Proposed

FY 2025-26

3% 0% 3% 5% 7% 4.3% 3.3%
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Fee Adjustment Summary
Based on staff’s review of each fee, adjustments are being proposed as follows:

As part of staff’s in-depth review, we will be presenting those fees that had a greater
than 3.3% increase, as well as eliminated fees, new fees, and restructured fees.

No Change 28.9% of all fees

Decreased 0.2% of all fees

Less than 3.3% Increase 0.2% of all fees

3.3% Increase 56.9% of all fees

Greater than 3.3% Increase 10.0% of all fees

Eliminated 0.7% of all fees

New 1.9% of all fees

Restructured 1.2% of all fees
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Fees with > 3.3% Increase
Community Development Fees

Service Description
FY 2025-26 

Cost
Current Fee

FY 2025-26 
Proposed Fee

% Increase

Development Review Committee (DRC) Fees:
DRC Design Review
DRC Sign Review – Face Change
DRC Sign Review – New
DRC Sign Review – Master Sign
DRC – Major Determination
DRC – Minor Determination
DRC – Miscellaneous Review
Minor Exception (DRC)
Minor Exception (DRC) – Fences and Walls
Oak Tree Permit

$1,595
$227
$250
$696
$770
$386
$326
$725
$513
$244

$1,460
$75
$130
$475
$530
$156
$151
$604
$302
$78

$1,595
$200
$245
$696
$765
$386
$326
$725
$500
$240

9%
167%
88%
46%
44%
147%
115%
20%
66%

208%

Planning Commission:
Conditional Use Permit Review – New Construction
Conditional Use Permit Review – Use Only
Hillside Development Permit Review

$4,300
$3,036
$11,503

$3,800
$1,900
$6,000

$4,300
$3,000
$10,180

13%
58%
70%
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Fees with > 3.3% Increase
Community Development Fees (continued)

Service Description
FY 2025-26 

Cost
Current Fee

FY 2025-26 
Proposed Fee

% Increase

Subdivision:
Tentative Parcel / Vesting Parcel Map Review
Tentative Tract / Vesting Tract Map Review

$3,624
$4,782

$2,500
$3,000

$3,612
$4,746

45%
58%

Administrative:
Conditions, Covenants, and Restrictions (CCR) 
Review
Pre-Application Review
Window/Awning Sign Permit
Zoning Research Letter - Standard
Zoning Research Letter - Non-Standard
Reasonable Accommodation

$538
$4,614

$32
$202
$487
$667

$456
$1,300

$12
$80

$250
$292

$525
$4,600

$30
$200
$487
$660

15%
254%
150%
150%
94%
126%

Historic Preservation:
Historic Assessment Exemption
Historic Assessment Review

$1,247
$657

$302
$28

$400
$100

32%
257%

Noticing:
Publication Fee
Property Owner List Preparation

$624
$274

$210
$168

$620
$270

195%
61%
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Fees with > 3.3% Increase
Fire Department Fees

Service Description
FY 2025-26 

Cost
Current Fee

FY 2025-26 
Proposed Fee

% Increase

Plan Check and Inspection Fees:
Processing of request to duplicate official copy of 
plans

$55 $53 $55 4%

Special Activity Permits – Christmas Tree Lot $104 $100 $104 4%

Fire Incident Report Copy:
Response Reports
Original Document Preparation (first 15 minutes)

$27
$13

$23
$0

$27
$13

17%
N/A

Engine Company Inspection: Annual Fees $264  - $325 $255  - $314 $264  - $325 4%

Fire Prevention Inspection: Annual Fees $48  - $228 $46  - $220 $48  - $228 4%

Special Events, Tests, & Inspections / Fire Protection 
Stand-by

$28  - $1,512 $26  - $500 $27  - $600 4% - 20%
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Fees with > 3.3% Increase
Fire Department Fees (continued)

Service Description
FY 2025-26 

Cost
Current Fee

FY 2025-26 
Proposed Fee

% Increase

Defensible Space Inspection Program:
Second Inspection
AB-38 Defensible Space Inspections and Compliance 
Report Fee

$145
$113

$140
$105

$145
$113

4%
8%

City Clerk Fees

Service Description
FY 2025-26 

Cost
Current Fee

FY 2025-26 
Proposed Fee

% Increase

Document Certification $15 $5 $10 100%
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Fees with > 3.3% Increase
PublicWorks Fees

Service Description
FY 2025-26 

Cost
Current Fee

FY 2025-26 
Proposed Fee

% Increase

Additional Inspection Fee $123 $84 $123 46%

Encroachment Permit $460 $324 $460 42%

Traffic Control and Lane Closure Inspection Fee $123 $84 $123 46%

Water Delinquent Turn Off & Service Reconnection:
During Normal Business Hours
After Business Hours

$99
$225

$45
$150

$55
$225

22%
50%

New Account Activation Fee $43 $25 $40 60%

Temporary Meter Rental Deposit (refundable deposit) $1,590 $750 $1,500 100%
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Fees with > 3.3% Increase
Recreation Fees

Service Description Current Fee
FY 2025-26 

Proposed Fee
% Increase

Recreation Park: Gazebo Rental (Hourly)
Resident Rate                    $14
Non-Resident Rate           $28

Resident Rate                    $15
Non-Resident Rate           $30

7%

Recreation Classes at City Owned Facility Non-Resident Rate  – Actual Cost Non-Resident Rate  –
Actual Cost

+ $10
N/A

Recreation Classes at Private Facility Non-Resident Rate  – Actual Cost Non-Resident Rate  –
Actual Cost

+ $10
N/A

Software Recovery Fee Resident Rate            $5 Resident Rate            $10 100%
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Eliminated Fees
PublicWorks Fees

Service Description
Current

Cost
Current

Fee
Comments

Wide, Overweight, Overlong Load Review – Annual 
Permit $120 $90 Permit no longer offered by the City.

Fire Hydrant Rental Charges $6 $5 Service no longer offered by the City.

Library Fees

Service Description
Current

Cost
Current

Fee
Comments

Library Computer Supplies Charge: Flash Drive $3 $3 No longer requested by the public.
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New Fees
City Clerk Fees

The City is proposing a new Electronic Document Recording fee.

The City is also proposing two new fees related to City and Housing Authority loans.

Service Description Cost
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee
Comments

Electronic Document Recording $18 $18
Electronic recording of documents with the LA County 
Recorder for developers and property owners through 
the SECURE system

Service Description Cost
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee
Comments

Reconveyance Fee $113 $110

Applies to reconveyance of Deed of Trust in connection 
with City/Housing Authority loan payoff, forgiveness, or 
sale of property.
Plus LA County recording fees.

Subordination Fee $256 $250

Applies to requests to allow City/Housing Authority 
loans to subordinate to new mortgage lenders in 
conjunction with refinances.
Plus LA County recording fees. Payable if loan closes.
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New Fees
Community Development Fees

The City is proposing a new AB 2533 Housing Inspection fee.

The City is also proposing a new Building Site Plan Review fee.

Service Description Cost
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee
Comments

AB 2533 Housing Inspection $336 $336
Building Inspection utilizing the City's Substandard 
Housing Checklist pursuant to AB 2533.

Service Description Cost
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee
Comments

Building Site Plan Review Fee $305 $300
A site plan review fee done by the Building Division for 
Pre-Approved ADU plan submittals.

35



New Fees
PublicWorks Fees

The City is proposing a new After-Hours Inspection fee.

The City is also proposing a new Encroachment Permit - Non-Emergency After-the-Fact fee.

Service Description Cost
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee
Comments

After-Hours Inspection Fee $735 $735
For night and weekend inspections, contract 
inspectors rates are at time and half and typically 
require extra inspections for ensured safety. 

Service Description Cost
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee
Comments

Encroachment Permit - Non-
Emergency After-the-Fact

$859 $850

Contractors that encroached and performed work in 
the public right-of-way without permits typically 
require double the after-the-fact review time to ensure 
that work conducted was to the City standards. 
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New Fees
PublicWorks Fees

The City is proposing a new Backflow Enforcement Testing fee.

Backflow prevention assemblies are required by the State to be installed on all hazardous cross-
connection to help keep our water supply safe. Assemblies must be tested and certified every year to
ensure they are working properly. This fee will be used to keep the City in compliance.

Service Description Cost
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee
Comments

Backflow Enforcement 
Testing Fee

Varies
Actual Cost

+ 15%
For all non-compliant devices, City staff will 
schedule device testing with Dakota Backflow.
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Restructured Fees
Community Development Fees –Neighborhood Compatibility Design Review

The City is proposing to restructure the Neighborhood Compatibility Design Review fees by removing one
current fee and replacing it with another.

Service Description
FY 2025-26

Cost
Current Fee

FY 2025-26 
Proposed Fee

Comments

Neighborhood Compatibility Design Review:
Level 1: SFR Addition – rear, single story
Level 2: SFR Addition – front, single story
Level 3: SFR New – single story
Level 4: SFR Addition – 2-story to 2-story
Level 5: SFR Addition – single story to 2-
story
Level 6: SFR New – 2-story
Level 7: Multifamily not subject to CUP
Multifamily Zoning Compliance

$211
$406

$1,325
$1,319
$2,125
$2,501
$2,312

$3,562

$0
$125
$878

$1,229
$1,522
$1,757
$2,200

$211
$406

$1,325
$1,300
$2,125
$2,500

$3,500

Actual costs have been
recalculated and the department 
has increased each fee to be as 
close as possible to 100% cost 
recovery.

Restructuring of fee for zoning 
compliance review for new 
multifamily housing dwellings.
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Restructured Fees
Community Development Fees –CEQA / Environmental

The City is proposing to restructure the CEQA / Environmental fees by updating the current descriptions of
fees to better describe the services being provided.

Current
Service Description

FY 2025-26
Service Description

CEQA / Environmental Fees: CEQA / Environmental Fees:

Negative/Mitigated Negative Declaration (by City)
Exemption / Initial Study / Negative / Mitigated Negative 
Declaration / EIR (by City)

Negative/Mitigated Negative Declaration (by Applicant)
Negative / Mitigated Negative Declaration / EIR (by 
Applicant)

Environmental Review by applicant (ND/MND/EIR)
Exemption / Initial Study / Negative / Mitigated Negative 
Declaration / EIR (by Applicant)

Mitigation Monitoring Mitigation Monitoring (by City)
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Restructured Fees
Community Development Fees –CEQA / Environmental (continued)

As part of the restructuring of the CEQA / Environmental fees, the City is also proposing for two of the fees to
add a 15% of consultant cost for better cost recovery of staff time.

FY 2025-26
Service Description

Current Fee
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee

CEQA / Environmental Fees:

Exemption / Initial Study / Negative / 
Mitigated Negative Declaration / EIR (by City)

Actual Cost Consultant Cost + 15%

Mitigation Monitoring (by City) Actual Cost Consultant Cost + 15%
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Restructured Fees
Fire Department Fees – Fire False Alarm Response

The restructuring of the Fire False Alarm fee is being proposed to cleanup the fee structure and language to
align with the Municipal Code.

Current
Service Description

FY 2025-26
Service Description

FY 2025-26
Proposed Fee

Fire False Alarm Response Fees: Fire False Alarm Response Fees:

1st and 2nd  Response
(in a 12-month Period)

1st, 2nd, and 3rd Response
(in a 12-month Period) $0 – No Charge

3rd and Subsequent Responses 
(in a 12-month Period)

4th and Subsequent Responses 
(in a 12-month Period) $550
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Restructured Fees
Police Department Fees – Vehicle / Traffic Accident Investigation Report Reproduction

Currently, the City charges a fee for the 1st copy of a Traffic Report and a reduced fee for any subsequent
copies.

Because each copy produced is the same process and cost as the 1st copy, the City is proposing to charge the
same fee for every copy requested. The fee is increasing by the standard proposed 3.3%.

Current
Service Description

Current Fee
FY 2025-26

Service Description
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee

1
st

Copy of Traffic Report
(Non-Injury or Injury)

$45 Traffic Report (Non-Injury or Injury) $46

Subsequent Copy of Traffic Report
(Non-Injury or Injury)

$28
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Restructured Fees
Recreation Fees – Station Square Park Rental

The City has been informally waiving park rental fees for Station Square park as part of the Populate the Park
initiative. Hard costs are still charged, only the rental fee is waived.

The City is proposing to formalize the fee waiver until Council directs staff to reinstate charging the rental fee.

Service Description Current Fee
FY 2025-26

Proposed Fee

Station Square Park Rental (Hourly) Resident Rate            $150
Non-Resident Rate   $299

Resident Rate              $0
Non-Resident Rate     $0
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Several Fees Require Further Review

• While most fees are being adjusted as part of the Fiscal Year 2025-26 
fee update, there are several fees that require a more comprehensive 
review and analysis:
• Canyon Park Fees
• Credit Card convenience fee (potential new fee)
• Fire EMS/ALS fees (potential new fee)

• Staff will return to Council with the results of staff’s review and 
analysis at a future meeting.

44



Next Steps

• June 3: Review of the Fiscal Year 2025-27 Operating Budget

• June 17: Formal Budget Approval
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Thank you for your time!

Questions?
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